CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

And)évlzszr;ear Old Capitol Annex
© 300 West Broadway
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Jeff Noel

SECRETARY

January 2, 2025

Senator Christian McDaniel, Co-Chair
Representative Jason Petrie, Co-Chair

Interim Joint Committee Appropriations & Revenue
Legisiative Research Commission

Capitol Annex Building

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RE: Government Resources Accelerating Needed Transformation (GRANT) Program of 2024
Dear Senator McDaniel and Representative Petrie:

Pursuant to KRS 154.14, the Cabinet for Economic Development is required to submit a
monthly report to the Interim Joint Committee on Appropriations and Revenue and the Governor
about each match applicant for the Government Resources Accelerating Needed
Transformation (GRANT) Program of 2024.

The GRANT Program of 2024 monthly report for the period from December 1, 2024 through
December 31, 2024 along with the following data is attached as follows:

Detailed report of applicants approved for obligated funds
Individual project reports for each approved application
Detailed report of applicants denied

Detailed report of applicants where funds were recaptured
Detailed report of disbursements for approved projects

Please contact me at (502) 782-1987 if there are any questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,

Vit

Katie Smith
Deputy Secretary & Commissioner
Department for Financial Services

cc: Jennifer Hays, LRC
Matthew Wingate

TEAM
KENTUCKY.

CED.ky.gov An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D



901°'641°20T S| €9¥'222'1 S | ¥9T'STE'E S| LSE‘ev0'66 S| 789'vST'E  $|S£9'888'S6 S | 000°000°00T S |ejoL
- S| S| 19L'sL $ 1000000 Sl- $ | 000°000°C ¢ | 000°000°C S dx3 Sunesadp
g S| - S| Stv'sL6 $ | 000°000V S |- $ | 000°000Y $ | 000°000°t S At Apeay el
0S0'2SL°18  $| €9v°2TT S|- S| ETY'0L9'v. S| 858°S60°E S [SSS'PLSTL ) 000°002'SST $ Ajunod/Au)
9s0°LTy 0T S| - S | 856°€92C S| pr6'TLE'ST S| ¥T8'8S s |ozr'vre’sr  $ | 000’0088t S (e)(2)T0S
siqepeny IVL0L - paamidessy | 1vL01 - pasingsiq V101 YIUO Jul.unD spouad s1qepeny
A spun4 INYY9 Spun{ INYYO - pa1wwo) - painwwo)  |Joud - paniwwo) )
Spun Julueway SpUNy INVHD | SPUNJINWYD | SPUNJ LNVYO pieMy Xei
800°062°6T S| 0E8'S06'E S| 090°ZTt S 789'PST'E S 9EY'LIT'ZT S
129{0ud a8eis
000°00€ S A ETAN? S %9°6T $28°8S S %0T 00002 S (€)(2)10S| pue uoiired 13318 S,J8WIRY BINGSANYM| "DU| ‘dNOID UONDY AJUNWWOD UBMOD 0T
000'SL2'Y S | 000'9cy sl ostey $ %0T 000°5S8 S %0T 0SZ'Iv6'2 S Ayuno) $393.35 333(dwio) peoy Singewn UNoJ |e3si4 Ayuno) auoog|g
189l0ud
0L76TT°T S S|11E'8 S %961 EVS'STY S %0¢C 9TY’'S69°T S AD| uawade|day 1amag Azenues uelieH 30 Ay uelieH yo Aud|g
680°LPT'Y sl- S| 8s1'vT S %V'61 652'508 S %0T °L9'LTIE'E S Awunod 0437 01 3AlQ UNO) |BISI4 AJUN0D UOSIIPUBH |,
L¥'TST S| S8SET $ | ot9 $ %02 687'0€ S %02 €94°L0T $ Ayuno) J121u3) Jo1uas Auno) suAem UNo) |edsi4 Ayuno) auAemig
Awunos /Ao 193044 4913\ 3uoZ pue VIS
00SPEL'T S| €0V'VEL $|Tee’s $ %ETT £60°961 S %0T 8£0°008 $ JO UOISIAIPGNS|  UOISU3IX] BUI|I3IEM PEOY MOJ|OH A8B07 Jamas pue salem Awno) Jaynal|s
00sveET't s T2 s | v1o'se S %E'LE SLT'09% $ % 6E 000°05L $ Aup|  pungiuess wuswisaauiny pooysoqydiaN Hopjuesy jo Ay
00S'€€9'T S| 005'808 s |8tz S %t 9182L S %01 000°0SZ S Awd 193f01d 99QD uonels a3 euriyuvA) euelyuA) yo AlD|e
TET'LELT S| tET'TI6T AR 2154 S %€ 918'¢L S %0T 000°0SZ $ Auno) 9ga2 uonels SINI AIunod sejoyYdIN 1IN0 [B3s14 AUNoJ sejoydIN|z
spoomie|4
145956 S| - s |1SL'e S %9'61 €95°£81 S %0¢C 157's9L S Awno) T aseyd sjied| AjjiqiiiH Auno) a3id UNoJ |e3s14 Anod ajid (T
Suipuny pasinbay 1507 P3load paniwwoe) % paiinbay paisanbay
aload je30, y i § - 238 adA) uonezjueds 2311 P3fos awep juesydd
ST |euolippy Yazew [exon |el0L jo % spung INVY9 N Spung [esapaj it 2 e il

juesD jesapag

spung pajediqo 104 syuedtjddy panosddy peoe ‘T 12quadag

$20¢ Jo weidoid INVYO




CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
GOVERNMENT RESOURCES ACCELERATING NEEDED TRANSFORMATION
{(GRANT) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

Application Date: December 1, 2024
Applicant: Pike County Fiscal Court
Organization Type: County

Federal Application information:
Application Sponsor: Appalachian Regional Commission

Application Program: Appalachian Regional Commission Regional Development Program

ALN: 23.001 Federal Funds Being Requested: $765,257
Application Deadline: October 31, 2023 Expected Award Decision Date: December 31, 2024
Match Funding Required by Federal Program: Yes % Required: 20%

$ Required: $191,314

Project Information
Pike County Hillbilly Trails

Project Title: Phase | Flatwoods Fl Number: 119297
Location (city): Pikeville Location (county): Pike
Regional Project? No Participating counties: Pike
Priority Community? Yes
Estimated Begin Date: January 1, 2025 Estimated End Date: June 30, 2026

Project Description: The Flatwoods ATV Trails is part of a comprehensive ATV trail system in Pike County that
branches off the Hatfield McCoy Trails in West Virginia and the Spearhead Trails in Virginia. This
project seeks to construct recreational items such as trail heads, lighting, parking lots, and a
convenience center to better serve the trail and enhance investment in the area.

Eligible Uses to occur at the Project:
Enhance economic vitality, including revitalization of structures with a public purpose or benefit
Improve traditional infrastructure
Enhance development of previously mined areas or areas previously used by the coal industry
and other industrial activities into uses that diversify the local economy
Create or expand recreational facilities
Restore or create retail facilities, including related service, parking and transportation facilities, to
revitalize decaying downtown areas
Construct or expand other facilities that promote or enhance economic development or tourism
opportunities
Provide facilities and activities for local residents that enhance quality of life

Anticipated Project Costs Total Project Costs

Administration costs & planning $12,340

Building construction / renovation $944,231

TOTAL $956,571

Anticipated Project Funding Amount % of Total
GRANT Program of 2024 Funding Requested $187,563 19.6%
Federal Grant $765,257 80.0%
Local Match Required $3,751 0.4%
TOTAL $956,571 100.0%

Local Match Required 2%
Local Match Required is reported as: Committed

Other Terms: In accordance with the agreement, a disbursement request for funding may be submitted after
the federal grant has been awarded and supporting documentation has been provided to the
Cabinet. Regular progress reports on the project will also be required to be submitted during the
term of the agreement.

Application Score 100

APPROVED GRANT PROGRAM OF 2024 FUNDING AMOUNT: | $187,563 |
% of Total Project Cost: 19.6%

Approval Date: December 16, 2024



CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
GOVERNMENT RESOURCES ACCELERATING NEEDED TRANSFORMATION
{GRANT) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

December 1, 2024
Nicholas County Fiscal Court

County

Application Date:
Applicant:
Organization Type:

Federal Application Information:

Application Sponsor: U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
Application Program: Community Development Block Grant
ALN: 14.228
Application Deadline: September 1, 2023
Match Funding Required by Federal Program:

Federal Funds Being Requested: $750,000
Expected Award Decision Date: May 31, 2024
Yes % Required: 10%

$ Required: $75,000
Project Information
Fl Number: 119295
Location (county): Nicholas

Project Title: Nicholas County EMS Station CDBG
Location (city): Carlisle
Regional Project? No
Priority Community? No
Estimated Begin Date: September 1, 2024 Estimated End Date: December 31, 2026
Project Description: Nicholas County Fiscal Court is seeking GRANT Program of 2024 funding to aid in the construction of a new
Emergency Medical Services Station. This new facility would significantly enhance EMS capabilities, benefiting
Nicholas County, its residents, and the surrounding areas. This project is vital due to damage sustained to the
current EMS facility during the 2021 floods.

Participating counties: Nicholas

Eligible Uses to occur at the Project:
Construct or expand other facilities that promote or enhance economic development or tourism opportunities

Provide facilities and activities for local residents that enhance quality of life

Anticipated Project Costs Total Project Costs

Administration costs & planning $37,500

Building construction / renovation $2,358,455

Other: Inspections, Legal, Design

Fees, Interest, Geotechnical Report,

Fixtures, Furniture, Equipment $341,176

TOTAL $2,737,131

Anticipated Project Funding Amount % of Total
GRANT Program of 2024 Funding Requested $72,816 2.7%
Federal Grant $750,000 27.4%
Local Match Required $2,184 0.1%
Equity $143,131 5.2%
Other: USDA Rural Community Facilities Loan $1,769,000 64.6%
TOTAL $2,737,131 100.0%

Local Match Required 3%

Approved

Local Match Required is reported as:

In accordance with the agreement, a disbursement request for funding may be submitted after the federal
grant has been awarded and supporting documentation has been provided to the Cabinet. Regular progress
reports on the project will also be required to be submitted during the term of the agreement.

Other Terms:

Application Score | 65 ]
APPROVED GRANT PROGRAM OF 2024 FUNDING AMOUNT:

$72,816

% of Total Project Cost: 3%

Approval Date: December 16, 2024



CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
GOVERNMENT RESOURCES ACCELERATING NEEDED TRANSFORMATION
(GRANT) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

Application Date: December 1, 2024
Applicant: City of Cynthiana
Organization Type: City

Federal Application Information:
Application Sponsor: U.S. Department of Housing and Development

Application Program: Community Development Block Grant

ALN: 14.228 Federal Funds Being Requested: $750,000
Application Deadline: September 1, 2023 Expected Award Decision Date: September 11, 2024
Match Funding Required by Federal Program: Yes % Required: 10%

$ Required: $75,000

Project Information
Cynthiana Fire Station CDBG

Project Title: Project Fl Number: 119296
Location (city): Cynthiana Location (county): Harrison
Regional Project? No Participating counties: Harrison
Priority Community? No
Estimated Begin Date: September 11, 2024 Estimated End Date: January 1, 2026

Project Description: The City of Cynthiana is looking to renovate a historic fire station to enhance emergency
response capabilities. The city currently faces a critical challenge in maintaining adequate
emergency response capabilities due to the outdated and deteriorating condition of its current fire
station. This is impacting the city's ability to provide timely and efficient emergency services to its
residents and surrounding areas.

Eligible Uses to occur at the Project:
Enhance economic vitality, including revitalization of structures with a public purpose or benefit
Preserve or enhance buildings that are of local historic or economic interest
Construct or expand other facilities that promote or enhance economic development or tourism
opportunities
Provide facilities and activities for local residents that enhance quality of life

Anticipated Project Costs Total Project Costs

Administration costs & planning $37,500

Building construction / renovation $1,596,000

TOTAL $1,633,500

Anticipated Project Funding Amount % of Total
GRANT Program of 2024 Funding Requested $72,816 4.5%
Federal Grant $750,000 45.9%
Local Match Required $2,184 0.1%
Equity (Cash from City) $808,500 49.5%
TOTAL $1,633,500 100.0%

Local Match Required 3%
Local Match Required is reported as: Committed

Other Terms: In accordance with the agreement, a disbursement request for funding may be submitted after
the federal grant has been awarded and supporting documentation has been provided to the
Cabinet. Regular progress reports on the project will also be required to be submitted during the
term of the agreement.

Application Score

APPROVED GRANT PROGRAM OF 2024 FUNDING AMOUNT: l $72,816 |
% of Total Project Cost: 4%

Approval Date: December 16, 2024



CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
GOVERNMENT RESOURCES ACCELERATING NEEDED TRANSFORMATION
(GRANT) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

Application Date: December 1, 2024
Applicant: City of Frankfort
Organization Type: City

Federal Application Information:
Application Sponsor: National Parks Service
Application Program: Paul Bruhn Historic Preservation

ALN: 15,904 Federal Funds Being Requested: $750,000
Application Deadline: January 20, 2024 Expected Award Decision Date: October 1, 2024
Match Funding Required by Federal Program: Yes % Required: 39.2%

$ Required: $484,500
Project Information

Project Title: Neighborhood Reinvestment Fl Number: 119389
Location (city): Frankfort Location (county): Frankiin
Regional Project? No Participating counties: Franklin
Priority Community? No
Estimated Begin Date: March 1, 2025 Estimated End Date: September 30, 2027

Project Description: The City of Frankfort is seeking funds to revitalize historic buildings located in Frankfort. This
program will help maintain Frankfort's historic image and charm.

Eligible Uses to occur at the Project:
Enhance economic vitality, including revitalization of structures with a public purpose or benefit
Improve traditional infrastructure
Preserve or enhance buildings that are of local historic or economic interest
Restore or create retail facilities, including related service, parking and transportation facilities, to
revitalize decaying downtown areas
Construct or expand other facilities that promote or enhance economic development or tourism
opportunities
Provide facilities and activities for local residents that enhance quality of life

Anticipated Project Costs Total Project Costs
Administration costs & planning $139,500
Building construction / renovation $1,095,000
TOTAL $1,234,500
Anticipated Project Funding Amount % of Total
GRANT Program of 2024 Funding Requested $460,275 37.3%
Federal Grant $750,000 60.8%
Local Match Required $23,014 1.9%
Additional Local Match $1,211 0.1%
TOTAL $1,234,500 100.0%
Local Match Required 5%

Local Match Required is reported as: Approved

Other Terms: In accordance with the agreement, a disbursement request for funding may be submitted after the

federal grant has been awarded and supporting documentation has been provided to the Cabinet.
Regular progress reports on the project will also be required to be submitted during the term of the

agreement.
Application Score
APPROVED GRANT PROGRAM OF 2024 FUNDING AMOUNT: | $460,275 |

% of Total Project Cost: 37.3%

Approval Date: December 16, 2024



CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
GOVERNMENT RESOURCES ACCELERATING NEEDED TRANSFORMATION
(GRANT) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

Application Date: December 1, 2024
Applicant: Letcher County Water and Sewer District
Organization Type: County

Federal Application Information:
Application Sponsor: Appalachian Regional Commission

Application Program: Area Development Program

ALN: 23.002 Federal Funds Being Requested: $800,078
Application Deadline: May 31, 2024 Expected Award Decision Date: December 31, 2024
Match Funding Required by Federal Program: % Required: 20%

$ Required: $200,020

Project Information
Loggy Hollow Road Waterline Extension and

Project Title: Zone Meter Project Fl Number: 119359
Location (city): Mayking Location (county): Letcher
Regional Project? No Participating counties: Letcher
Priority Community? Yes
Estimated Begin Date: January 1, 2024 Estimated End Date: January 31, 2025

Project Description: The Letcher County Water and Sewer District is requesting GRANT Program of 2024 funds to

extend first-time municipal water access to customers along the Loggy Hollow Road in Letcher
County; adding 23 zone meters, the replacement of pumps and pump components, and the
purchase of maintenance equipment.

Eligible Uses to occur at the Project:
Improve traditional infrastructure
Promote agricultural activities and development
Construct or expand other facilities that promote or enhance economic development or tourism
opportunities
Provide facilities and activities for local residents that enhance quality of life

Anticipated Project Costs Total Project Costs

Administration costs & planning $210,000

Land acquisition $85,000

Infrastructure extension / improvements $1,149,500

Equipment $280,000

Other $10,000

TOTAL $1,734,500

Anticipated Project Funding Amount % of Total
GRANT Program of 2024 Funding Requested $196,097 11.3%
Federal Grant $800,078 46.1%
Local Match Required $3,922 0.2%
Other-KIA CWP $734,403 42.3%
TOTAL $1,734,500 100.0%

Local Match Required 2%
Local Match Required is reported as: Committed

Other Terms: In accordance with the agreement, a disbursement request for funding may be submitted after
the federal grant has been awarded and supporting documentation has been provided to the
Cabinet. Regular progress reports on the project will also be required to be submitted during the
term of the agreement.

Application Score

APPROVED GRANT PROGRAM OF 2024 FUNDING AMOUNT: } $196,097 |
% of Total Project Cost: 11.3%

Approval Date: December 16, 2024



CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
GOVERNMENT RESOURCES ACCELERATING NEEDED TRANSFORMATION
(GRANT) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

Application Date: December 1, 2024
Applicant: Wayne County Fiscal Court
Organization Type: County

Federal Application Information:
Application Sponsor: Appalachian Regional Commission

Application Program: ARC Area Development Fund

ALN: 23.002 Federal Funds Being Requested: $107,763
Application Deadline: September 2, 2024 Expected Award Decision Date: January 1, 2025
Match Funding Required by Federal Program: Yes % Required: 20%

$ Required: $107,763
Project Information

Project Title: Wayne County Senior Center FI Number: 119313
Location (city): Monticello Location (county): Wayne
Regional Project? No Participating counties: Wayne
Priority Community? No
Estimated Begin Date: January 1, 2025 Estimated End Date: January 1, 2026

Project Description: The Wayne County Senior Center building is in need of renovation and additional space. The
Senior Center serves 80 clients daily and the renovation is expected to increase capacity by 20-30
seniors daily. The center serves all of the seniors of Wayne County, which per the 2020 census
data, of the 19,555 population, 5,448 (28%) are 60 and older. The center will allow seniors to
congregate for nutritious meals as well as provide the following services: transportation,
information and assistance, telephone reassurances, visiting reassurances and home-delivered
meals.

Eligible Uses to occur at the Project:
Enhance economic vitality, including revitalization of structures with a public purpose or benefit
Improve traditional infrastructure
Provide facilities and activities for local residents that enhance quality of life

Anticipated Project Costs Total Project Costs

Building construction / renovation $152,447

TOTAL $152,447

Anticipated Project Funding Amount % of Total
GRANT Program of 2024 Funding Requested $30,489 20.0%
Federal Grant $107,763 70.7%
Local Match Required $610 4.5%
Local Equity $13,585 8.9%
TOTAL $152,447 100.0%

Local Match Required 2%
Local Match Required is reported as: Committed

Other Terms: In accordance with the agreement, a disbursement request for funding may be submitted after the
federal grant has been awarded and supporting documentation has been provided to the Cabinet.
Regular progress reports on the project will also be required to be submitted during the term of
the agreement.

Application Score

APPROVED GRANT PROGRAM OF 2024 FUNDING AMOUNT: | $30,489 |
% of Total Project Cost: 20%

Approval Date: December 16, 2024



CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
GOVERNMENT RESOURCES ACCELERATING NEEDED TRANSFORMATION
(GRANT) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

Application Date: December 1, 2024
Applicant: Henderson County Fiscal Court
Organization Type: County

Eederal Application Information:
Application Sponsor: FHWA

Application Program: Safe Streets for All

ALN: 20.939 Federal Funds Being Requested: $3,317,672
Application Deadline: August 29, 2024 Expected Award Decision Date: September 1, 2024
Match Funding Required by Federal Program: Yes % Required: 20%

$ Required: $829,418
Project Information

Project Title: Drive to Zero Fl Number: 119341
Location (city): Henderson Location (county): Henderson
Regional Project? No Participating counties: Henderson
Priority Community? No
Estimated Begin Date: March 1, 2025 Estimated End Date: March 1, 2029

Project Description: Henderson County has many High-Risk Rural Roads (HRRF) throughout its' roadway system.
With its Drive to Zero- Local Road Safety Plan (LRSP), Henderson County has a road map on
how to accomplish this strategy to move the county to zero serious crashes with a safer roadway

system.

Eligible Uses to occur at the Project:
Enhance economic vitality, including revitalization of structures with a public purpose or benefit

Improve traditional infrastructure

Promote agricultural activities and development

Enhance development of previously mined areas or areas previously used by the coal industry
and other industrial activities into uses that diversify the local economy

Restore or create retail facilities, including related service, parking and transportation facilities, to
revitalize decaying downtown areas

Construct or expand other facilities that promote or enhance economic development or tourism

opportunities
Provide facilities and activities for local residents that enhance quality of life

Improves safety on the county roadway system. Widening roads and removing obstacles in the
clear zones. Increase commuter and commercial traffic on the roadway system.

Anticipated Project Costs Total Project Costs

Building construction / renovation $829,418

Road improvements $3,317,671

TOTAL $4,147,089

Anticipated Project Funding Amount % of Total
GRANT Program of 2024 Funding Requested $805,259 19.4%
Federal Grant $3,317,672 80.0%
Local Match Required $24,158 0.6%
TOTAL $4,147,089 100.0%

Local Match Required 3%
L.ocal Match Required is reported as: Committed

Other Terms: In accordance with the agreement, a disbursement request for funding may be submitted after
the federal grant has been awarded and supporting documentation has been provided to the
Cabinet. Regular progress reports on the project will also be required to be submitted during the
term of the agreement.

Application Score

APPROVED GRANT PROGRAM OF 2024 FUNDING AMOUNT: | $805,259 1
% of Total Project Cost: 19.4%

Approval Date: December 16, 2024



CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
GOVERNMENT RESOURCES ACCELERATING NEEDED TRANSFORMATION
(GRANT) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

Application Date: December 1, 2024
Applicant: City of Harlan
Organization Type: City

Federal Application Information:
Application Sponsor: Appalachian Regional Commission

Application Program: Appalachian Regional Commission

ALN: 23.001 Federal Funds Being Requested: $1,695,416
Application Deadline: October 1, 2024 Expected Award Decision Date: January 1, 2025
Match Funding Required by Federal Program: Yes % Required: 20%

$ Required: $423,854
Project Information

Project Title: City of Harlan Sanitary Sewer Replacement FI Number: 119336
Location (city): Harlan Location (county): Harlan
Regional Project? No Participating counties: Harlan
Priority Community? Yes
Estimated Begin Date: January 1, 2025 Estimated End Date: August 1, 2025

Project Description: The purpose of the City of Harlan Sanitary Sewer Assistance Project is to replace existing clay
pipe installed in the 1960s to improve service to customers and reduce the potential for system
overload leading to system failure. The customer base has quadrupled in recent decades, overloading the
existing 10" lines. This project will eliminate the bottle neck between the Harlan lift station and the Baxter lift
station. This project also replaces the Rio Vista lift station, which has been rehabbed twice since its installation
in 1995 and currently carries more than it's design life anticipated.

Eligible Uses to occur at the Project:
Enhance economic vitality, including revitalization of structures with a public purpose or benefit
Improve traditional infrastructure
Enhance development of previously mined areas or areas previously used by the coal industry and other
industrial activities into uses that diversify the local economy
Construct or expand other facilities that promote or enhance economic development or tourism opportunities
Provide facilities and activities for local residents that enhance quality of life
Improve traditional infrastructure
Improve local infrastructure

Anticipated Project Costs Total Project Costs
Infrastructure extension / improvements $1,325,370
Building construction / renovation $680,000
Other $113,900
TOTAL $2,119,270
Anticipated Project Funding Amount % of Total
GRANT Program of 2024 Funding Requested $415,543 19.6%
Federal Grant $1,695,416 80.0%
Local Match Required $8,311 0.4%
TOTAL $2,119,270 100.0%
Local Match Required 2%

Local Match Required is reported as: Approved

Other Terms: In accordance with the agreement, a disbursement request for funding may be submitted after the federal grant

has been awarded and supporting documentation has been provided to the Cabinet. Regular progress reports
on the project will also be required to be submitted during the term of the agreement.

Application Score

APPROVED GRANT PROGRAM OF 2024 FUNDING AMOUNT: | $415,543 |
% of Total Project Cost: 19.6%

Approval Date: December 16, 2024



CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
GOVERNMENT RESOURCES ACCELERATING NEEDED TRANSFORMATION
(GRANT) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

Application Date: December 1, 2024
Applicant: Boone County Fiscal Court
Organization Type: County

Federal Application Information:
Application Sponsor: US Department of Transportation
Application Program: Rebuilding American Infrastructure with Sustainability and Equity (RAISE) Grant Program

ALN: 20.933 Federal Funds Being Requested: $2,941,250
Application Deadline: February 28, 2024 Expected Award Decision Date: June 26, 2024
Match Funding Required by Federal Program: Yes % Required: 20%

$ Required: $855,000

Project Information
Limaburg Road Complete

Project Title: Streets Fi Number: 119385
Location (city): Burlington Location (county): Boone
Regional Project? No Participating counties: Boone
Priority Community? No
Estimated Begin Date: January 1, 2025 Estimated End Date: December 31, 2026

Project Description: Boone County, in partnership with Cincinnati/Northern Kentucky International Airport (CVG), aims
to tackle critical transportation challenges and improve accessibility, safety, and connectivity
along Limaburg Road and its surrounding streets. This planning grant allows Boone County to
prepare construction-ready plans for the project.

Eligible Uses to occur at the Project:
Enhance economic vitality, including revitalization of structures with a public purpose or benefit
Improve traditional infrastructure
Restore or create retail facilities, including related service, parking and transportation facilities, to
revitalize decaying downtown areas
Construct or expand other facilities that promote or enhance economic development or tourism
opportunities
Provide facilities and activities for local residents that enhance quality of life

Anticipated Project Costs Total Project Costs

Administration costs & planning $4,275,000

TOTAL $4,275,000

Anticipated Project Funding Amount % of Total
GRANT Program of 2024 Funding Requested $855,000 20.0%
Federal Grant $2,941,250 68.8%
Local Match Required $42,750 1.0%
Equity $171,000 4.0%
Kenton County Airport Board Funds $265,000 6.2%
TOTAL $4,275,000 100.0%

Local Match Required 5%
Local Match Required is reported as: Committed

Other Terms: in accordance with the agreement, a disbursement request for funding may be submitted after
the federal grant has been awarded and supporting documentation has been provided to the
Cabinet. Regular progress reports on the project will also be required to be submitted during the
term of the agreement.

Application Score

APPROVED GRANT PROGRAM OF 2024 FUNDING AMOUNT: | $855,000 |
% of Total Project Cost: 20.0%

Approval Date: December 16, 2024



CABINET FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
GOVERNMENT RESOURCES ACCELERATING NEEDED TRANSFORMATION
{(GRANT) PROGRAM OF 2024 PROJECT REPORT

Application Date: December 1, 2024
Applicant: Cowan Community Action Group, Inc.
Organization Type: 501 (c)(3) Nonprofit Charitable

Federal Application Information:
Application Sponsor: Appalachian Regional Commission
Application Program: Area Development Program

ALN: 23.002 Federal Funds Being Requested: $240,000
Application Deadline: October 31, 2024 Expected Award Decision Date: January 31, 2025
Match Funding Required by Federal Program: Yes % Required: 20%

$ Required: $60,000

Project Information
Whitesburg Farmer's Market Pavilion and

Project Title: Stage Project Fl Number: 119360
Location (city): Whitesburg Location (county): Letcher
Regional Project? No Participating counties: Letcher
Priority Community? Yes
Estimated Begin Date: March 1, 2025 Estimated End Date: March 1, 2027

Project Description: The Cowan Community Action Group, Inc. is requesting GRANT Program of 2024 funds to

construct a pavilion and stage for the Whitesburg Farmer's Market.

Eligible Uses to occur at the Project:
Enhance economic vitality, including revitalization of structures with a public purpose or benefit
Promote or develop an artistic or philanthropic purpose
Promote agricultural activities and development
Create or expand recreational facilities
Restore or create retail facilities, including related service, parking and transportation facilities, to
revitalize decaying downtown areas
Construct or expand other facilities that promote or enhance economic development or tourism
opportunities
Provide facilities and activities for local residents that enhance quality of life

Anticipated Project Costs Total Project Costs

Administration costs & planning $50,000

Site preparation $25,000

Building construction/renovation $225,000

TOTAL $300,000

Anticipated Project Funding Amount % of Total
GRANT Program of 2024 Funding Requested $58,824 19.6%
Federal Grant $240,000 80.0%
Local Match Required $1,176 0.4%
TOTAL $300,000 100.0%

Local Match Required 2%
Local Match Required is reported as: Committed

Other Terms: In accordance with the agreement, a disbursement request for funding may be submitted after the
federal grant has been awarded and supporting documentation has been provided to the Cabinet.
Regular progress reports on the project will also be required to be submitted during the term of the

agreement.
Application Score
APPROVED GRANT PROGRAM OF 2024 FUNDING AMOUNT: i $58,824 |

% of Total Project Cost: 19.6%

Approval Date: December 16, 2024



00°0£L'62C'T $
mopuim
Yluow-zT 40 3pIsIno Awunod/Au)
9iep pJeme |eiapajy $202/S/7T | 00°£99°99T S | JouoISIAlpgNS| ¢ BSeyd UOISUIIXJ dullIIe M JYledlg PIsIg J33em Ayuno)d niylessg|s
mopuim
Yluow-ZT JO 3pisino Awnop /A
31ep pieme |eJapad ¥20T/S/ZT | 00°6S0°LYT S | Jo uoisinpgns € 3Seyd UOISUaIX] BullJ3leM 1IYlealg 0UISIJ 4318 M AJUNOD JYIedlg |y
MOpuUIM
Yuow-ZT O 3pIsIno Buipjing
3lep pleme |es3pa4 v2oz/s/et 00°00SCTL S [ Te} WioIsSN?) - SJ9UNSeau] S,eI1dWYy dAeS wopjuesd jo Aie
ysjew uonewJojul
paJinbau juesd Buissiw g
|eJapa) papaddXa P3pa3uU SUOIID3LI0D 123[0u4d Jswanodwi
spuny paisanbay uoned)ddy ¥202/9T/2T | 00°6SL'6ST S Ao sw3sAg Ja1em sBulds jassny yo A s8unds jjassny jo Az
uoiew.ojul
Buissiw g
PapP33U SU011I1102 Awno)/AD 10304y S}aspeaH 1D11SI1g 1udwdojanag
uonedddy vzoz/s/et 00°S8LSY S | 40 uoiIsInpgng All[e3y [ENLIA SIIWSPEIY 3II0HIOM ealy pueaquin) ayel|t
ey uonesddy Ja9 pajysanbay adAy
|eJapa4 paJinbay aloud 3jqiByau) a391dwodu) lemsglioleieg Ko uonezesio 3l waload awep juednddy

< paisanbay spuny

“uoissiwgns uoned)jdde aining 104 MO|(e 01 S3IPAWAJ |erualod pue swajs uipueIsINO SUIPN|IUI UCIIEIIUNWWIOD P3IEIaP PAAIRdAI syued)dde paluap ||y

syuedlddy pajuaq - pzoz ‘T 12quiadag

t20¢ J0 weidoid INVYO




00°009°0%T S
papunyjjou sem uoned|dde Juelo (esapad |  vZ0Z/€/TT ¥20c/et/L | 00°009°0PT S Awunop H0d Aluno) siman HNO) (514 AJuno) sima
paimyderay |eaoaddy paisanbay adAl
E) aloa awenN juedydd
SamdeSudopuoseey jo ajeg Jo ajeg Spun4 INVY9 uoneziuedsg Rl 33l0.d NAUEICEN

‘spunj weidoid [NVYD 104 panoidde AjjeuiSLio asam syuedydde paimdesas |jy

sjuedyddy painidessy - pzoz 43qwaiaq

20T Jo weidoid INVYDO




8IV'SYS'IT S| - 6LT'SY S 18566922 S| I81'95Z'6 S
8IY'SPS'IT S| - 6LT'SY $[8S6°'€9C'c S| 181'9¢C’6 S (€)(2)t0s ¥ 93p1y s,2uoo0g| uonepunoy ajp|iM uelydejeddy ayy |1
F] ba E] E) adA
19lo4d jero) Fioud Peasia d pasingsig i/ . ) Pafosg awep juedsyddy
|euonippy Yaew |exol SPUnj INVY9 | spung|eiapaj | uoneziuediQ

s13fo1d panoiddy Joj syuawasingsiqg yzoez 19qwadag

%202 Jo weisoid INVYDO




